establishment is made of the “average life” of the accounts that make up said product. On
the basis of the “average contractual period”, the “maturity” of the trend in the balance is
ascertained for the product.

A further aspect to be considered in the model’s hypotheses is the analysis of the
prepayments associated with certain positions, especially with the loan-book and mortgage
portfolios. The evolution of market interest rates conditions the incentive that the bank’s
customer has to proceed to the early repayment of the loan granted, modifying the
calendar of payments initially specified in the contract.

The analysis of historical data on the early repayment of loans, and their relationship with
market interest rates at any given moment, allows establishment to be made of the function
used to estimate future early repayments, in the light of a given interest rate scenario.

8.2 Variations in interest rates

The following tables present the average levels of interest rate risk in terms of the
sensitivity of net interest income and economic value for the Group’s main financial
institutions in 2008:

(Data in million euros)

Decrease of 100
basis points

Euro Dollar Rest Total TOTAL
 Europe -89 -30 +1 -115 +137
 BBVA Bancomer +18 +25 +43 -43
 BBVA Puerto Rico +2 +2 -3
 BBVA Compass -8 -8 +5
 BBVA Chile +0 -1 -0 +0
 BBVA Colombia -0 +9 +9 -9
 BBVA Banco Continental -1 +3 +2 -2
 BBVA Banco Provincial +1 -1 -0 +0
 BBVA Banco Francés -0 +0 +0 -0

Average Impact Net Interest Income

Increase of 100 basis points
SUBSIDIARIES

Decrease of 100

basis points

Euro Dollar Rest Total TOTAL
 Europe +141 +14 -1 +153 -196
 BBVA Bancomer +56 -402 -346 +331
 BBVA Puerto Rico +6 +6 -19
 BBVA Compass -127 -127 +45
 BBVA Chile +3 -54 -51 +40
 BBVA Colombia -1 -10 -10 +11
 BBVA Banco Continental -24 -16 -40 +42
 BBVA Banco Provincial -13 +2 -11 +12
 BBVA Banco Francés +0 -9 -9 +10

Increase of 100 basis points

Average Impact Economic Value

SUBSIDIARIES

Page 55

Annex I: Entities within the Consolidation Perimeter of
the Solvency Circular

There follows a list of the entities that comprise the Consolidated Group determined by the
Solvency Circular, according to their treatment for capital requirements:

Company Location Activity Direct Indirect Total
Net Carrying

Amount
Assets as of

31.12.08

ADMINISTRAD. DE FONDOS PARA EL RETIRO-BANCOMER,S.A DE C.V. MEXICO PENSIONS 18 83 100 302,164 151,825
ADMINISTRADORA DE FONDOS DE PENSIONES PROVIDA(AFP PROVIDA) CHILE PENSIONS 13 52 64 191,473 340,987